GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.184
TO BE ANSWERED ON 3.8.2022

Establishment of a new CIIL

184 Shri Subhas Chandra Bose Pilli:
Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is establishing a new Central Institute of Indian
Languages (CIIL);

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether Government proposes to establish a new regional language centre in Andhra Pradesh; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a) to (d) : A statement is laid on the table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF
RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.184 TO BE ANSWERED ON
3.8.2022 ASKED BY SHRI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE PILLI,
HON’'BLE M.P. REGARDING “Establishment of a new CIIL"”

(@) & (b): No Sir. There is no proposal to establish new Central Institute of Indian Languages (CIIL). The CIIL was established in 1969 by the Government of India at Mysuru with regional languages centres at Mysuru, Bhubaneswar, Pune, Patiala, Solan, Lucknow, Guwahati. Central Institute of Indian Languages (CIIL) works for the promotion of all Indian languages including Scheduled/Non-Scheduled and Classical languages.
(c) & (d): No Sir. No regional language centre is proposed to be set up at Andhra Pradesh. However, Centre of Excellence for Studies for

Classical Telugu has been shifted from Mysuru to Nellore (A.P) for promotion of Classical Telugu Language works under CIIL.
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SHRI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE PILLI: First, | convey my thanks to the hon.
Minister, through you, Sir, for shifting the Central Institute of Indian Languages to Nellore which is in my own State of Andhra Pradesh. | am putting only two simple
questions.

Can the hon. Minister provide the details of the funds allocated and released during the current financial year for this Institute ? This is number one. Number two ...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You will get the opportunity for second. Subhasji, you will get opportunity for second. You have put your first question. Please.

SHRI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE PILLI: It is a simple question, Sir, a very simple question.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: | will give you the opportunity for second supplementary.
Please.

DR. SUBHAS SARKAR: Hon. Deputy Chairman, Sir, our senior Member has raised a relevant question. Actually, the funds given to the Centre of Excellence of Studies in Classical Telugu, in the year 2018-19, the Budget grant was Rs. 99 lakhs. But expenditure was Rs. 28,90,787. But in the year, 2019-20, it was Rs.1,07,00,000 and
the expenditure was Rs. 75,12,457. In 2020-21, it was Rs. 1,47,00,000 and the
expenditure was Rs. 1,10,16,383 and in 2021-22, it was Rs.1,03,15,000 and the
expenditure was Rs. 90,52,522. You will be happy to know that in 2022-23, the grant is Rs. 1.75 crore.

SHRI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE PILLI: This is also a very simple question.

The native tribal languages of Andhra such as Kolami, Koya, Gondi, etc., that contribute to the rich culture of our State need to be promoted. Does the Government intend to establish a Central Institute of Indian Languages to preserve such languages? If yes, please provide the details of the same, and, if not, what are the reasons for it?

DR. SUBHAS SARKAR: Sir, | am happy to relieve the anxiety of the hon. senior
Member. There are native tribal languages of Andhra, such as Kolami, Koya, Gondi, etc., which contribute to the rich culture of the State and they need to be promoted.
This Government admits this, and it intends to establish a Central Institute of Indian Languages to preserve such languages. Work on all Indian languages is taking place in the existing projects of the Central Institute of Indian Languages, including
Bharatavani and SPPEL. These two projects are there. Again, | would like to mention,
Bharatavani and SPPEL. Tribal languages of Andhra, such as Kolami, Koya and Gondi are part of these projects. Efforts are being made to reach out to the scholars of these languages and generate new content and promote these languages by providing this content to the public in general and community in particular. We are very much concerned about these languages.
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DR. SUBHAS SARKAR: Sir, it is not related to the question.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Yes, it is not related. You can leave it; no problem.
Now, Shri M.M. Abdulla.

49


SHRI M. MOHAMED ABDULLA: Sir, thank you for allowing me to ask a supplementary question on Question No0.184. Based on the data, there is discrimination in the funds allotted to the promotion and study of languages. Higher amount is allotted to promote Hindi and Sanskrit as compared to other languages.
Will the Government take necessary steps for equal fund allocation for all the Indian languages ?

DR. SUBHAS SARKAR: Sir, we have Budget allocation in different languages and it has been done according to the need of the institutions. This is always according to the funds they demand and, at the same time, it is also examined in the Ministry and accordingly, the fund is allocated.
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DR. SUBHAS SARKAR: Sir, our Central Institute of Indian Languages always tries to promote all the scheduled languages as well as the non-scheduled languages, tribal, minor and classical languages. Naturally, Bhojpuri also comes under this category.
So, we are also very much eager for all the languages.
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